

TGEGKXGF.'8164235"39-5: -56."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqrtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JOSE CARLOS MARRERO,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC11-1780

The Florida Bar File
No. 2010-70,709 (11D)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Jennifer R. Falcone Moore, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Miami Branch Office
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131-2404
(305) 377-4445
Florida Bar No. 624284
jmoore@flabar.org

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999
kmarvin@flabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@flabar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. IN REPLY TO POINT I OF RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF: THE
 UNDISPUTED FACTS AND RECORD EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED
 THAT RESPONDENT HIMSELF DRAFTED, EXECUTED, AND
 WITNESSED A FRAUDULENT MORTGAGE DOCUMENT.
 THEREFORE BASED ON HIS OWN ACTIONS, AND NOT THOSE OF
 ANOTHER EMPLOYEE, RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN MORTGAGE
 FRAUD AND IS GUILTY AS A MATTER OF LAW OF VIOLATING
 RULE 4-8.4(C). FURTHER, THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND
 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REGARDING THE FRAUD PERPETRATED
 ON COUNTRY WIDE BANK WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY
 COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND SHOULD
 THEREFORE BE REJECTED BY THIS COURT.....4

 II. IN REPLY TO POINT II OF RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF: THE
 FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO RULE 5-
 1.1(B) ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
 EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THIS COURT..... 13

 III. IN REPLY TO POINT IV OF RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF:
 DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THE INSTANT
 CASE. 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Rowe v. Willie, 415 So.2d 79 (4th DCA 1982)12
Sanchez-Velasco v. State, 570 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)12
The Florida Bar v. Brownstein, 953 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2007).....6

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

Rule 3-7.6(q)(3).....16
Rule 4-8.4(c).....7, 13, 16
Rule 5-1.1(b)14, 15, 16
